Received November 25, 2021, accepted November 30, 2021, date of publication December 3, 2021,
date of current version December 20, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3132617
A Novel Hybrid Hunger Games Search Algorithm
With Differential Evolution for Improving the
Behaviors of Non-Cooperative Animals
SHAOLANG LI 1, XIAOBO LI 1,2, HUI CHEN 1, YUXIN ZHAO 1, AND JUNWEI DONG 1
1College of Mathematics and Computer Science, Zhejiang Normal University, Jinhua 321004, China

tic local search frameworks: A case study using flow-shop scheduling
problems,’’ in Hybrid Metaheuristics, M. J. Blesa, C. Blum, S. Voß, Eds.
Cham, Switzerland: Springer-Verlag, Jun. 2014, pp. 30–44.
[43] W. Wei, C. M. Li, and H. Zhang, ‘‘Switching among non-weighting,
clause weighting, and variable weighting in local search for SAT,’’ in
Principles and Practice of Constraint Programming, Berlin, Germany,
2008, pp. 313–326.
[44] E. Goles, ‘‘Self-organized critically: An explanation of 1/f noise,’’ Phys.
Rev. Lett., vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 75–90, 1992.
[45] P. Bak, C. Tang, and K. Wiesenfeld, ‘‘Self-organized criticality: An
explanation of 1/f noise,’’ Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 71, no. 4, pp. 364–374,
1987.
[46] J. Yong, F. He, H. Li, and W. Zhou, ‘‘A novel bat algorithm
based on collaborative and dynamic learning of opposite population,’’
in Proc. IEEE 22nd Int. Conf. Comput. Supported Cooperat. Work
Design (CSCWD), May 2018, pp. 541–546, doi: 10.1109/CSCWD.2018.
8464759.
[47] M.-R. Chen, X. Li, X. Zhang, and Y.-Z. Lu, ‘‘A novel particle swarm
optimizer hybridized with extremal optimization,’’ Appl. Soft Comput.,
vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 367–373, Mar. 2010.

Art. no. 102973.
[50] M. Mafarja, I. Aljarah, A. A. Heidari, A. I. Hammouri, H. Faris,
A.-Z. Ala’M, and S. Mirjalili, ‘‘Evolutionary population dynamics and
grasshopper optimization approaches for feature selection problems,’’
Knowl.-Based Syst., vol. 145, pp. 25–45, Apr. 2018.
[51] D. Jia, G. Zheng, and M. K. Khan, ‘‘An effective memetic differential
evolution algorithm based on chaotic local search,’’ Inf. Sci., vol. 181,
no. 15, pp. 3175–3187, Aug. 2011.
[52] J. Brest, M. S. Maučec, and B. Bošković, ‘‘IL-SHADE: Improved
L-SHADE algorithm for single objective real-parameter optimization,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Congr. Evol. Comput. (CEC), Jul. 2016, pp. 1188–1195, doi:
10.1109/CEC.2016.7743922.
[53] N. H. Awad, M. Z. Ali, and P. N. Suganthan, ‘‘Ensemble sinusoidal
differential covariance matrix adaptation with Euclidean neighborhood
for solving CEC2017 benchmark problems,’’ in Proc. IEEE Congr.
Evol. Comput. (CEC), Jun. 2017, pp. 372–379, doi: 10.1109/CEC.2017.
7969336.
[54] J. Brest, M. S. Maučec, and B. Bošković, ‘‘Single objective real-
parameter optimization: Algorithm jSO,’’ in Proc. IEEE Congr. Evol.
Comput. (CEC), Jun. 2017, pp. 1311–1318, doi: 10.1109/CEC.2017.
7969456.
[55] Y. Wang, Z. Cai, and Q. Zhang, ‘‘Differential evolution with com-
posite trial vector generation strategies and control parameters,’’ IEEE
Trans. Evol. Comput., vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 55–66, Jan. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TEVC.2010.2087271.
[56] J. Kennedy, ‘‘Bare bones particle swarms,’’ in Proc. IEEE Swarm Intell.
Symp. (SIS), Apr. 2003, pp. 80–87, doi: 10.1109/SIS.2003.1202251.
[57] R. Sindhu, R. Ngadiran, Y. M. Yacob, N. A. H. Zahri, and
M. Hariharan, ‘‘Sine–cosine algorithm for feature selection with
elitism strategy and new updating mechanism,’’ Neural Comput.
Appl., vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 2947–2958, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1007/
s00521-017-2837-7.
[58] M. A. El Aziz and D. Oliva, ‘‘Parameter estimation of solar cells
diode models by an improved opposition-based whale optimization
algorithm,’’ Energy Convers. Manage., vol. 171, pp. 1843–1859,
Sep. 2018.
[59] H. Faris, A. A. Heidari, A. M. Al-Zoubi, M. Mafarja, I. Aljarah, M. Eshtay,
and S. Mirjalili, ‘‘Time-varying hierarchical chains of salps with ran-
dom weight networks for feature selection,’’ Expert Syst. Appl., vol. 140,
Feb. 2020, Art. no. 112898.
[60] M. H. Qais, H. M. Hasanien, and S. Alghuwainem, ‘‘Enhanced salp swarm
algorithm: Application to variable speed wind generators,’’ Eng. Appl.
Artif. Intell., vol. 80, pp. 82–96, Apr. 2019.
[61] M. K. Y. Shambour, A. A. Abusnaina, and A. I. Alsalibi, ‘‘Modified
global flower pollination algorithm and its application for optimization
problems,’’ Interdiscipl. Sci., Comput. Life Sci., vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 496–507,
Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s12539-018-0295-2.
[62] C. Tang,W. Sun,W.Wu, andM. Xue, ‘‘A hybrid improvedwhale optimiza-
tion algorithm,’’ in Proc. IEEE 15th Int. Conf. Control Automat. (ICCA),
Jul. 2019, pp. 362–367, doi: 10.1109/ICCA.2019.8900003.
[63] M. Ghasemi, E. Akbari, A. Rahimnejad, S. E. Razavi, S. Ghavidel, and
L. Li, ‘‘Phasor particle swarm optimization: A simple and efficient variant
of PSO,’’ Soft Comput., vol. 23, no. 19, pp. 9701–9718, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1007/s00500-018-3536-8.
[64] A. Sadollah, A. Bahreininejad, H. Eskandar, and M. Hamdi, ‘‘Mine blast
algorithm: A new population based algorithm for solving constrained
engineering optimization problems,’’ Appl. Soft Comput., vol. 13, no. 5,
pp. 2592–2612, May 2013.
[65] H. Ahmadvand and A. Habibi, ‘‘A new second-order approximation
method for optimum design of structures,’’ Austral. J. Civil Eng., vol. 19,
no. 1, pp. 72–97, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1080/14488353.2020.1798039.
[66] C. Li, D. E. Bernal, K. C. Furman, M. A. Duran, and I. E. Grossmann,
‘‘Sample average approximation for stochastic nonconvex mixed integer
nonlinear programming via outer-approximation,’’ Optim. Eng., vol. 22,
no. 3, pp. 1245–1273, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s11081-020-09563-2.
[67] J. Derrac, S. García, D. Molina, and F. Herrera, ‘‘A practical tutorial on
the use of nonparametric statistical tests as a methodology for comparing
evolutionary and swarm intelligence algorithms,’’ Swarm Evol. Comput.,
vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 3–18, Mar. 2011.
[68] A. K. Qin and P. N. Suganthan, ‘‘Self-adaptive differential evolution algo-
rithm for numerical optimization,’’ in Proc. IEEE Congr. Evol. Comput.,
vol. 2. Sep. 2005, pp. 1785–1791, doi: 10.1109/CEC.2005.1554904.
[69] S. Das, S. S.Mullick, and P. N. Suganthan, ‘‘Recent advances in differential
evolution—An updated survey,’’ Swarm Evol. Comput., vol. 27, pp. 1–30,
Apr. 2016.
[70] L. Cui, G. Li, Q. Lin, J. Chen, and N. Lu, ‘‘Adaptive differential evolution
algorithm with novel mutation strategies in multiple sub-populations,’’
Comput. Oper. Res., vol. 67, pp. 155–173, Mar. 2016.
[71] S. Mirjalili, ‘‘SCA: A sine cosine algorithm for solving optimization
problems,’’ Knowl.-Based Syst., vol. 96, pp. 120–133, Mar. 2016.
[72] K. M. Ragsdell and D. T. Phillips, ‘‘Optimal design of a class of welded
structures using geometric programming,’’ J. Eng. Ind., vol. 98, no. 3,
pp. 1021–1025, 1976, doi: 10.1115/1.3438995.
[73] A. D. Belegundu and J. S. Arora, ‘‘A study of mathematical program-
mingmethods for structural optimization. Part II: Numerical results,’’ Int.
J. Numer. Methods Eng., vol. 21, no. 9, pp. 1601–1623, Sep. 1985, doi:
10.1002/nme.1620210905.
[74] S. Mirjalili, ‘‘Moth-flame optimization algorithm: A novel nature-inspired
heuristic paradigm,’’Knowl.-Based Syst., vol. 89, pp. 228–249, Nov. 2015.
[75] H. M. Pandey, ‘‘Jaya a novel optimization algorithm: What, how and
why?’’ in Proc. 6th Int. Conf. - Cloud Syst. Big Data Eng. (Confluence),
Jan. 2016, pp. 728–730, doi: 10.1109/CONFLUENCE.2016.7508215.
[76] M. Mareli and B. Twala, ‘‘An adaptive cuckoo search algorithm for opti-
misation,’’ Appl. Comput. Informat., vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 107–115, Jul. 2018.
SHAOLANG LI received the bachelor’s degree
from the Department of Computer Science and